BEFORE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON.

In the Matter of the Vacation of A Street between Third and Fourth Streets and Third Street between A and B Streets in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, Frank Gleason has duly filed herein his verified petition asking for the vacation of that part of A Street between Third and Fourth Streets and that part of Third Street between A and B Streets in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon; and

It appearing from said petition, and after a thorough investigation, that the said Frank Gleason is the owner of all the land abutting upon each side of the parts of
said streets petitioned to be vacated; and

operating a saw-mill and lumber-yard on said land abutting and adjacent to said parts of said streets and that said saw-mill and lumber-yard furnish a large pay roll and are a great seset to the people of the City of Lebanon, and that it is necessary for the proper and expedient operation of said mill and lumber-yard that said parts of said streets be vacated; and

It further appearing that said parts of said streets asked to be vacated in such petition are not improved and have never been used by the public and are not necessary thoroughfares or arteries of travel and no persons, other than your petitioners, will be affected by the vacation of said parts of said streets, except that the vacation thereof will be beneficial to the people of the City of Lebanon; and

It further appearing that said portions of said streets may be, at some future date, necessary for a right of way for a railroad to reach from

Aug to be

the present right of way of the Southern Pacific Co. to a point west and/or south of the property upon which is now located said lumber-yard and saw-mill of said petitioner, and that it is desirable to vacate said parts of said streets conditioned upon the opening thereof at such time as said street may be mecessary for said railroad right of way or when the premises abutting shall no longer be used for industrial purposes;

of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that said petition be, and the same is, hereby set for hearing on the 1/" day of 1931, at the hour of 8:00 p. m. of said day at the Council Chamber in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and that all persons desiring to object or remonstrate to the said petition or to the vacation of said portions of said streets subject to the above mentioned condition, filing such objection or remonstrance with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on or before said time and that such objection or remonstrance, if any there be, be heard and considered at said time and place.

And be it further resolved that the Recorder of the City of Lebanon be, and he is directed to give due and legal notice to all persons concerned, of the time and place of said hearing and post notices thereof in four public places in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, at such places as legal notices are usually posted in said city, which said notices shall be posted for at least thirty days before the time fixed and set for said hearing, as hereinabove stated; and

Be it further resolved that if no objection or remonstrance be made or filed against the said petition or against the vacation of said portions of said streets, that

248 -

the same be taken as confessed and the said petition and vacation of said parts of said streets will be granted as prayed for, subject to the above mentioned condition.

Approved by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1931.

Attest.

Poor